AUDITED AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

48.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

155

20
18

 A
N

N
U

A
L

R
E

P
O

R
T

The Group is mainly exposed to USD and EURO exchange rate risk.

The table below shows the Group's US dollar and Euro exchange rate and a 20% increase in sensitivity to a decrease. 20'% rate is the rate used by
senior management when reporting foreign currency risk the expected rate in question refers to a possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis covers only the period at the end of the open foreign currency denominated monetary items and shows the effects of changes in
exchange rates of 20% at the end of the period of aforesaid items. Stated positive increase in Positive value , profit / loss and other equity items.

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position

31.12.2018

  Profit / Loss Equity

  Foreign currency
appreciation

 Foreign
currency

depreciation

Foreign
currency

appreciation

Foreign
currency

depreciation

Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;

1 - Net asset / liability of USD (9.749.594) 9.749.594 - -

2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2) (9.749.594) 9.749.594 - -

Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;

4 - Net asset / liability of EUR (261.525.997) 261.525.997 - -

5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (261.525.997) 261.525.997 - -

Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;

7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 5.072 (5.072) - -

8- Part of hedged protected from other currency  risk (-) - - - -

9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8) 5.072 (5.072) - -

Change in 20% of the PLN against TRY;

7- Net asset / liability of other   exchange 227 (227) - -

8- Amount hedged for other exchange   risk (-) - - - -

12- Net Effect of PLN (7+8) 227 (227) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (271.270.291) 271.270.291 - -

Other Issues

Mobility and fluctuations in exchange rates cause the company to be exposed to currency risk. With the commencement of the activity of the Çan
Thermal Power Plant, the problems to be experienced in own resources due to the exchange rate risk are expected to be eliminated.

ODAŞ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM SANAYİ TİCARET AŞ
AUDITED AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Currency is TRY unless otherwise is indicated.)

48.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

156

7-
CO

NT
AC

T
6-

CO
NS

OL
IDA

TE
D F

INA
NC

IAL
 ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

5-
CO

RP
OR

AT
E G

OV
ER

NA
NC

E
4-

OU
R A

CT
IVI

TIE
S

3-
MA

NA
GE

ME
NT

2-
OD

AŞ
 AT

 A
GL

AN
CE

1-
AN

NU
AL

 AC
TIV

ITY
 RE

PO
RT

CO
NT

EN
TS

Sensitivity Analysis of Foreign Exchange Position -31.12.2017

 Profit / Loss Equity

Foreign
currency

appreciation

 Foreign
currency

depreciation
Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

 Change in 20% of the U.S. Dollar against TRY;

1 - Net asset / liability of USD (7.681.697) 7.681.697 - -

2 - Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- Net Effect of U.S. Dollar (1+2) (7.681.697) 7.681.697 - -

Change in 20% of the EURO against TRY;

4 - Net asset / liability of EUR (212.860.411) 212.860.411 - -

5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Net Effect of EURO (4+5) (212.860.411) 212.860.411 - -

Change in 20% of the GBP against TRY;

7- Other foreign currency net asset /
liability (30.176) 30.176 - -

8- Part of hedged protected from other
currency  risk (-) - - - -

9- Net Effect of GBP (7+8) (30.176) 30.176 - -

Change in 20% of the PLN against TRY;

7- Net asset / liability of EUR 227 (227) - -

8- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

12- Net Effect of PLN (4+5) 227 (227) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (220.572.057) 220.572.057 - -

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

Leading to fluctuations in the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows by changes in market interest rates cause the necessity of dealing
with interest rate risk of the Group.

Hedging is evaluated as regular in order to be compatible with interest rate expectations and defined risk. Thus, it is aimed that the creation of optimal
hedging strategy, reviewing of the balance sheet and keeping interest expenses under control at different interest rates.

b.3.3) Price Risk

Because there are no share certificates as classified trading financial assets at group’s financial statement, price is not avaiable. (31.12.2017: None)